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Directors’ Report 
 
Your directors submit their report for the half-year ended 31 December 2008. 
 
 
DIRECTORS 
 
The names of the company’s directors in office during the half-year and until the date of this report are set 
out below. Directors were in office for this entire period unless otherwise stated. 
 
Mr M Boyd 
Mr M Jenkins (resigned 5 June 2009) 
Mr  S Owen (appointed 21 May 2009) 
Mr M Plymin (resigned 5 June 2009) 
Mr M Frith (appointed 5 June 2009) 
 
 
REVIEW OF RESULTS AND OPERATIONS 
 
For the half-ended 31 December 2008 the consolidated entity recorded a net profit of $5.825 million. The 
2008 result included: 
 

• $10.894 million gain on deconsolidation of Deep Blue Capital Pty Ltd 
• $9.258 million impairment charges relating primarily to the write-down to recoverable value 

under the Approved Transaction with Apsara Capital Pty Ltd 
• $3.480 million distribution from the Iridium investment 

 
 
ROUNDING 
 
The amounts contained in this report and in the financial report have been rounded to the nearest $1,000 
(unless otherwise stated) under the option available to the company under ASIC Class Order 98/0100. The 
company is an entity to which the Class Order applies. 
 
 
Signed in accordance with a resolution of the directors 
 
 

 
 
 
S L Owen 
Chairman 
 
Melbourne,  20 July 2009. 
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Auditor’s Independence Declaration to the Directors of Fulcrum Equity Limited 
 
In relation to our review of the financial report of Fulcrum Equity Limited for the half 
year ended 31 December 2008, to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been 
no contraventions of the auditor independence requirements of the Corporations Act 
2001 or any applicable code of professional conduct. 
 
Maxim Chartered Accountants 

 
Mark Peatey 
Partner 
14 July 2009 
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Condensed Consolidated Income Statement 
For the half-year ended 31 December 2008 

N o te
2 0 0 8

$ 0 0 0 s
2 0 0 7

$ 0 0 0 s
C o n tin u in g  O p e ratio n s

S ale of goods -         -         
O ther R evenue -         -         
R e v e n u e -         -         

C os t of s ales -         -         
Gro s s  p ro fit -         -         

O ther income -         -         

D epreciation and amortis ation -         -         
Impairment -         -         
M arketing expens es -         -         
O ccupancy expens es -         -         
Employee expens es -         -         
O ther expens es -         -         
F inance cos ts -         -         

Pro fit / (L o s s ) fro m  co n tin u in g  o p e ratio n s  b e fo re  
in co m e  tax -         -         

Income tax expens e -         -         

Pro fit / (L o s s ) fro m  co n tin u in g  o p e ratio n s  afte r 
in co m e  tax -         -         

D is co n tin u e d  o p e ratio n s
P rofit /  (Los s ) after tax from dis continued operations 4 5 ,8 2 5      (24,490)

N e t Pro fit / (L o s s ) fo r th e  p e rio d 5 ,8 2 5      (24,490)

A ttributable to:
M inority interes t -          (975)
M embers  of the parent 5 ,8 2 5      (23,515)

E arn in g s  (L o s s )  p e r s h are  fo r p ro fit / (lo s s ) fro m  
co n tin u in g  o p e ratio n s  attrib u tab le  to  th e  o rd in ary 
e q u ity h o ld e rs  o f th e
co m p an y:

3

B as ic earnings  per s hare (cents ) -         -         
D iluted earnings  per s hare (cents ) -         -         

E arn in g s   (L o s s )  p e r s h are  fo r p ro fit / (lo s s ) 
attrib u tab le  to  th e  o rd in ary e q u ity h o ld e rs  o f th e  
co m p an y:

3

B as ic earnings  per s hare (cents ) 1.14 (5.35)
D iluted earnings  per s hare (cents ) 1.14 (5.35)

The accompanying notes  form part of thes e half-year financial s tatements
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Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet 
As at 31 December 2008 

N o te s

3 1 D e c
2 0 0 8

$ 0 0 0 s

3 0 J u n
2 0 0 8

$ 0 0 0 s

A S S E T S
C u r re n t A s s e ts
C a s h a nd c as h equiva lents 5 -         325        
T rade  and othe r rece ivables 6 -         1,226      
Inventories -         45          

-         1,596      
A s s e ts  of dis pos a l group c las s ifie d as  he ld for s a le 4 1 5 ,9 4 5   -        
T o tal C u r re n t A s s e ts 1 5 ,9 4 5   1,596      

N o n -cu rre n t A s s e ts
T rade  and othe r rece ivables -         32          
A va ilable  for s a le  financ ia l a s s e ts 7 -         15,583    
O ther financ ia l a s s e ts 8 -         752        
P roperty, plant  and equipm e nt -         59          
Intangible  a s s e ts  and goodw ill -         1,383      
T o tal N o n -cu rre n t A s s e ts -         17,809    

T O T A L  A S S E T S 1 5 ,9 4 5   19,405    

L I A B I L I T I E S
C u r re n t L iab il itie s
T rade  and othe r pa yables -         1,277      
P rovis ions -         32          
Inte res t  bea ring loa ns  a nd borrow ings 9 a -         19,856    
D e riva t ive  F inanc ia l Ins trum e nt -         843        

-         22,008    
L ia bilit ie s  of dis pos a l group c las s ifie d as  he ld for s a le 4 1 4 ,0 3 5   -        
T o tal C u r re n t L iab il itie s 1 4 ,0 3 5   22,008    

N o n -cu rre n t L iab i l i tie s
Inte res t  bea ring loa ns  a nd borrow ings 9 b -         875        
D e fe rred re venue -         349        
P rovis ions -         3            
T o tal N o n -cu rre n t L iab i l i tie s -         1,227      

T O T A L  L I A B I L I T I E S 1 4 ,0 3 5   23,235    

N E T  A S S E T S 1 ,9 1 0      (3,830)

E Q U I T Y
E q u ity attr ib u tab le  to  e q u ity h o ld e rs  o f th e  p are n t
C ontributed equity 1 1 8 7 ,0 0 8   86,508    
R e s e rves 1 2 ,6 3 4   13,219    
A c cum ula ted los s e s  (9 7 , 7 3 2 )  (103,557)
P are n t I n te r e s ts 1 ,9 1 0      (3,830)
M in o r ity I n te r e s ts -         -         
T O T A L  E Q U I T Y 1 ,9 1 0      (3,830)

T he  accom panying notes  form  pa rt  of thes e  ha lf-yea r financ ia l s ta tem ents
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Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 
For the half-year ended 31 December 2008 
 
 
 

Contributed
Equity
$000s

Reserves 
$000s

Accumulated 
Losses
$000s

Minority
Interest
$000s

Total
Equity
$000s

As at 1 Jul 2007 86,508        13,029         (81,016)  (3,439) 15,082        

Dilution of shareholding due 
issuance of shares by AHG 250             250             
Foreign Currency Translation 29              29              
Loss for the period  (23,515)  (975)  (24,490)
As at 31 Dec 2007 86,508        13,058         (104,531)  (4,164)  (9,129)

As at 1 Jul 2008 86,508        13,219         (103,557) -              (3,830)

Foreign Currency Translation -              (585) -             -              (585)
Issue of Shares 500             -             -             -             500             
Profit for the period -             -             5,825          -             5,825          
As at 31 December 2008 87,008        12,634         (97,732) -             1,910          

The accompanying notes form part of these half-year financial statements
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Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement 
For the half-year ended 31 December 2008 

No te
2 0 0 8

$ 0 0 0 s
2 0 0 7

$ 0 0 0 s
Disco ntinue d O pe ratio ns

Cash Flo ws fro m  o pe rating  activ itie s
R eceipts from customers 7 1 4       42,390   
Payments to suppliers and employees  (1 ,0 4 0 )  (47,498)
Interest paid  (4 6 2 )  (878)
Interest received 1           78         
Income taxes paid  (1 5 7 )  (243)
Ne t cash flo ws use d in o pe rating  activ itie s  (9 4 4 )  (6,151)

Cash flo ws fro m  inv e sting  activ itie s
Proceeds from Iridium distribution 3 ,4 8 0    -        
Purchase of other financial assets -         (238)
Payments for property, plant and equipment  (1 2 )  (180)
Payments for intangibles -         (178)
Ne t cash flo ws fro m  / (use d in) inv e sting  activ itie s 3 ,4 6 8     (596)

Cash Flo ws fro m  financing  activ itie s
Proceeds from related party loan 4 2 0       3,633     
R elated Party - R epayment of Loan  (1 7 0 )  (625)
Advance of borrowings -        2,958     
R epayment of B orrowings  (5 7 )  (762)
Offset of funds held in escrow against U.S. Loan balance  (4 ,4 6 3 ) -        
Proceeds from Issue of Shares 5 0 0       250        
Ne t cash flo ws fro m  / (use d in) financing  activ itie s  (3 ,7 7 0 ) 5,454     

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (1,246)  (1,293)
Effect of foreign currency exchange rate changes on 
cash and cash equivalents 2 8 5       -        
C ash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 9 9 5       4,676     
Cash and cash e quiv ale nts at e nd o f pe rio d 4 e 3 4         3,383     

The accompanying notes form part of these half-year financial statements
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Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the half-year ended 31 December 2008 
 
1. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

This general purpose condensed financial report for the half year ended 31 December 2008 has been 
prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 including Accounting 
Standard AASB 134 “Interim Financial Reporting”. 
 
The half-year financial report does not include all notes of the type normally included within the 
annual financial report and therefore cannot be expected to provide as full an understanding of the 
financial performance, financial position and financing and investing activities of the consolidated 
entity as the full financial report. 
 
The half year financial report should be read in conjunction with the annual financial report of Fulcrum 
Equity Limited as at 30 June 2008 and considered together with any public announcements made by 
Fulcrum Equity Limited during the half-year ended 31 December 2008 in accordance with the 
continuous disclosure obligations of the ASX Listing Rules. 
 
The accounting policies and methods of computation are the same as those adopted in the most recent 
annual financial report. New and amended accounting standards and interpretations with mandatory 
application to the consolidated group from 1 July 2008 had no impact on its accounting policies, 
financial position, results of operations and cash flows for the half-year ended 31 December 2008. 
 
Going Concern 
 
The consolidated entity’s net cash used in operating activities was $944,000 for the half-year ended 31 
December 2008 and its available cash as at 31 December 2008 was $34,000. The cash balance as at 31 
December 2008 has been classified as an asset held for sale. 
 
On 29 May 2009, shareholders approved Fulcrum Equity Limited (‘Fulcrum’) undertaking and 
completing the sale of certain assets to Apsara Capital Pty Ltd (‘Apsara’) under and in accordance with 
the Asset Sale Agreement entered into on 26 March 2009 and announced to the ASX on 27 March 
2009 (‘Approved Transaction’).  
 
On 5 June 2009 the Company completed the Approved Transaction. Upon Completion the Company 
will have no material tangible assets and have limited or no ability in the future to raise capital or 
generate revenue in its own right. 
 
These conditions give rise to uncertainty as to the consolidated entity’s ability to continue as a going 
concern. 
 
Notwithstanding the matters referred to above, the directors have prepared the financial statements of 
the consolidated entity on a going concern basis. In arriving at this position, the directors have 
considered the following pertinent matters: 
 
• Completion of the Approved Transaction has resulted in Apsara making available a secured loan 

facility (‘Post-Completion Loan’) available to enable the consolidated entity to meet its financial 
obligations until the final deferred consideration is received as contemplated under the terms of the 
Approved Transaction. 

 



FULCRUM EQUITY LIMITED HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT 31 DECEMBER 2008 
 

11 

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d) 
For the half-year ended 31 December 2008 
 
1. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d) 
 

• Repayment of the Pre-Completion Loan and Post-Completion Loan is required upon receipt of the 
final deferred consideration due under the terms of the Approved Transaction. 

• As at the date of this half-year report, Apsara has paid Fulcrum approximately $4.8 million 
(purchase price and pre-completion loan advance) to enable settlement of the U.S. loan on 31 
March 2009 and for it to meet it financial obligations until and immediately after completion of 
the Approved Transaction. 

The ability of the consolidated entity to continue as a going concern and therefore realise its assets and 
extinguish its liabilities in the normal course of business at the amounts stated in the financial reports is 
therefore dependant on Apsara continuing to meet its obligations under the Approved Transaction, 
specifically those obligations related to the Post-Completion Loan. 
 
In the directors opinion, at the date of signing the financial report there are reasonable grounds to 
believe that Apsara will continue to meet its obligations and therefore the financial statements have 
been prepared on a going concern basis. 
 
Should Apsara not meet its obligations as outlined above, there is significant uncertainty whether the 
consolidated entity will be able to continue as a going concern. The financial report does not include 
any adjustments relating to the recoverability or classification of recorded asset amounts or to the 
amounts or classification of liabilities, which might be necessary should the consolidated entity not to 
able to continue as a going concern. 
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Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d) 
For the half-year ended 31 December 2008 
 
2. SEGMENT INFORMATION – Business Segments 
 

Half-Ye ar e nde d 31 D e c 2008
Iridium 

Inves tment
S upport 
S ervices

Healthcare 
Information

Group and 
unallocated 

items  /  
eliminations

Cons ol-
idated

Revenue
Sales  to  extern al cu s to mers -              -              487              -                4 8 7               
Dis trib u tio n s  fro m in v es tmen ts 3,481          -              -               -                3 ,4 8 1           

S eg ment revenue 3 ,4 8 1         -             4 8 7             -               3 ,9 6 8           

Res ult
Pro fit  (Lo s s ) b efo re  fin an ce co s ts , 
tax an d  min o rity  in teres t  (7 5 7 )  (1 ,1 3 6 )  (1 ,1 2 6 ) 1 1 ,1 4 9        8 ,1 3 0           
Fin an ce co s t  (2 ,2 4 0 )
Fin an ce rev en u e 1                   
Pro fit  (Lo s s ) b efo re  tax an d  
min o rity  in teres t 5 ,8 9 1           
In co me tax  (6 6 )
Net los s  for  the year 5 ,8 2 5           

S eg ment as s ets 15,192        107             646              -                1 5 ,9 4 5         
S eg ment l iabilities  (10,772)  (2,033)  (1,230) -                 (1 4 ,0 3 5 )

4 ,4 2 0          (1 ,9 2 6 )  (5 8 4 ) -               1 ,9 1 0           
O ther S eg ment Information

Cap ita l exp en d itu re -              5                 7                  -                1 2                 
Dep recia tio n -               (4)  (9) -                 (1 3 )
A mo rtis atio n -              -               (148) -                 (1 4 8 )
Imp airmen t lo s s es  (7,038)  (672)  (1,548) -                 (9 ,2 5 8 )
Fair v alu e ad ju s tmen ts 1,038          -              -               -                1 ,0 3 8           

Dis continued O perations
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Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d) 
For the half-year ended 31 December 2008 
 
2. SEGMENT INFORMATION – Business Segments (cont’d) 

H a lf-Ye a r e nde d 3 1  D e c 2 0 0 7
Ir i di um  

Inve s tm e nt
S uppo r t 
S e r vi c e s

He a l thc a r e  
Info r m a ti o n

Gr o up a nd 
una l l o c a te d 

i te m s  /  
e l i m i na ti o ns

P ha r m a -
c e uti c a l  &  
S ur g i c a l  

D i s tr i buti o n
M o bi l e

T r a ns a c t
C o ns o l -

i da te d

R e ve nue
Sa le s  t o  e xt e rn a l c u s t o me rs -              -              4 ,7 5 0           -                4 1 ,6 4 4           -               4 1 ,6 4 4           
O t h e r re v e n u e  fro m e xt e rn a l 
c u s t o me rs -              -              -               -                -                -               -                
D is t r ib u t io n s  fro m in v e s t me n t s -              -              -               -                -                -               -                

S e g m e nt r e ve nue -              -              4 ,7 5 0           -                4 1 ,6 4 4           -               4 1 ,6 4 4           

R e s ul t
Pro fit  (Lo s s ) b e fo re  f in a n c e  c o s t s , 
t a x a n d  min o rit y  in t e re s t 4 2 6              (6 6 0 )  (2 1 ,3 1 9 ) -                8 3                   (8 6 4 )  (2 2 ,3 3 4 )
Fin a n c e  c o s t  (2 ,1 2 4 )
Fin a n c e  re v e n u e 8 2                  
Pro fit  (Lo s s ) b e fo re  t a x a n d  
min o rit y  in t e re s t  (2 4 ,3 7 6 )
In c o me  t a x  (1 1 4 )
N e t l o s s  fo r  the  y e a r  (2 4 ,4 9 0 )

S e g m e nt a s s e ts -              -              -               -                -                -               -                
S e g m e nt l i a bi l i ti e s -              -              -               -                -                -               -                

-              -              -               -                -                -               -                

O the r  S e g m e nt Info r m a ti o n
C a p it a l e xp e n d it u re -              -              4 1 8              -                -                -               -                
D e p re c ia t io n -               (6 )  (7 ) -                 (9 ) -                (9 )
A mo rt is a t io n -              -               (1 4 8 ) -                -                -               -                
Imp a irme n t  lo s s e s -              -               (2 0 ,6 7 1 ) -                -                -               -                
Fa ir  v a lu e  a d ju s t me n t s 1 6 8             -              -               -                -                -               -                

D i s c o nti nue d O pe r a ti o ns
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Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d) 
For the half-year ended 31 December 2008 
 
2. SEGMENT INFORMATION (cont’d) – Geographic 
 

Aus tr al ia
Uni te d 
S tate s

T otal  
O pe r ations Aus tr al ia

Uni te d 
S tate s

T otal  
O pe r ations

Re ve nue
Sa le s  t o e xt e rna l c us tome rs 483 4 487 46,392 0 46,392
Dis t ribut ions  from inve s tme nt s 0 3,481 3,481 0 0 0

S e gm e nt r e ve nue 483 3,485 3,968 46,392 0 46,392

Re s ul t
Profit  (Los s ) be fore  fina nc e  c os t s , t a x a nd 
minority in t e re s t 8,310 (180) 8,130 (22,988) 192 (22,796)
Fina nc e  c os t (299) (1,941) (2,240) (669) (986) (1 ,655)
Fina nc e  re ve nue 1 0 1 35 40 75
Profit  (Los s ) be fore  t a x a nd minority 
in t e re s t 8,012 (2,121) 5,891 (23,622) (754) (24,376)
Inc ome  t a x 0 (66) (66) 0 (114) (114)
Ne t l os s  for  the  ye ar 8,012 (2,187) 5,825 (23,622) (868) (24,490)

S e gm e nt as s e ts 710 15,235 15,945 24,572 21,140 45,712
S e gm e nt l i abi l i ti e s (2,689) (11,346) (14,035) (42,709) (12,132) (54,841)

(1,979) 3,889 1,910 (18,137) 9,008 (9,129)
O the r  S e gm e nt Infor m ation

C a pit a l e xpe nditure (10) (2) (12) (216) (380) (596)
De pre c ia t ion (11) (2) (13) (14) 0 (14)
A mort is a t ion (148) 0 (148) (148) 0 (148)
Impa irme nt  los s e s (1,612) (7,646) (9,258) (1 ,000) 0 (1 ,000)
Fa ir va lue  a djus tme nt s 0 1,038 1,038 0 168 168

Dis c ontinue d O pe r ations
Half-Ye ar e nde d 31 D e c 2008 Half-Ye ar e nde d 31 D e c 2007

Dis c ontinue d O pe r ations
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Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d) 
For the half-year ended 31 December 2008 
 
3. EARNINGS PER SHARE 

 
The following reflects the income and share data used in the basic and diluted earnings per 
share computations: 
 

2008 2007
$000s $000s

Net loss attributable to ordinary equity holders of 
the parent from continuing operations -         -         

Net loss attributable to ordinary equity holders of 
the parent from discontinued operations 5,825      (24,490)

Net profit attributable to ordinary equity holders 
of the parent 5,825  (24,490)

'000s '000s
Weighted average number of ordinary shares 
used in the calculation of basic and diluted EPS 509,803 457,719
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Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d) 
For the half-year ended 31 December 2008 

 
4. DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS 
 

a) Details of disposal group classified as held for sale 
 

Fulcrum Equity Limited (‘Fulcrum’) entered into a binding Heads of Agreement with 
Apsara Capital Pty Ltd (‘Apsara’) for the sale of certain assets of the Company 
(‘Proposed Transaction’) for a base gross consideration of $8.1 million. The assets 
subject to the sale include: 
 
• the shares it holds in Bareena Holdings Pty Ltd; and 
• the shares it holds in Healthpoint Technologies Pty Ltd; and 
• the shares it holds in Ultrapay Limited; and 
• its rights and benefits attributable to the shares it holds in Hatrix Pty Ltd; and 
• its rights and benefits under any material contracts; and 
• its cash in the bank accounts and book debts etc. 
 
Upon shareholder approval of the Proposed Transaction, the rights and obligations 
attached to the above will transfer to Apsara and Fulcrum will cease to have any 
operating subsidiaries or active investments. Under the terms of the Proposed 
Transaction, which include a deferred consideration arrangement, Apsara is required to 
pay Fulcrum certain amounts, net of any residual adjustments, upon the completion of 
specified events. 

 
b) Details of deconsolidated subsidiaries 
 

Deep Blue Capital Pty Ltd (‘Deep Blue’), a wholly-owned subsidiary of Fulcrum Equity 
Limited, was placed into liquidation on 25 September 2008. Following this event Deep 
Blue was deconsolidated from the accounts of the consolidated entity which gave rise to a 
gain on deconsolidation of $11.149 million. 
 
Fulcrum’s direct interest in Deep Blue and the indirect interest in Advance Healthcare 
Group Limited (in administration) are excluded from the Proposed Transaction noted in 4 
(a) above. 

 
 

 



FULCRUM EQUITY LIMITED HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT 31 DECEMBER 2008 
` 

17 

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d) 
For the half-year ended 31 December 2008 
 

c) Financial performance of disposal group classified as held for sale  and 
deconsolidated subsidiaries 

 
The results of the disposal group classified as held for sale and the deconsolidated 
subsidiaries for the six months to 31 December 2008 are as follows: 
 
 

2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 2007
$000s $000s $000s $000s $000s $000s

Revenue 3,968    4,454       -        42,013   3,968    46,467   
Other Income 3,841    391          3,841    391        
Expenses  (1,569)  (4,639) -         (63,934)  (1,569)  (68,573)
Impairment (i)  (9,258)  (1,000) -        -         (9,258)  (1,000)
Gain on deconsolidation -        11,149   (6) 11,149   (6)
Gross profit  (3,018)  (794) 11,149   (21,927) 8,131     (22,721)
Finance costs  (1,985)  (1,038)  (255)  (617)  (2,240)  (1,655)
Loss before tax from 
discontinued operations  (5,003)  (1,832) 10,894   (22,544) 5,891     (24,376)
Income tax  (66)  (114) -        -         (66)  (114)
Loss after tax from 
discontinued operations  (5,069)  (1,946) 10,894   (22,544) 5,825     (24,490)

TOTAL

Consolidated

Deconsolidated 
Subsidiaries

Disposal group 
classified as held for 

sale

 
 

2008 2007
$000s $000s

(i) Impairme nt :
Impairment of investment in Hatrix -          (1,000)
Impairment of Receivable from AHG 
Administration  (600) -         
Impairment of other Receivables  (50) -         
Impairment of investment in SecuReach  (608) -         
Impairment related to Apsara Proposed 
Transaction  (8,000) -         

 (9,258)  (1,000)
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Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d) 
For the half-year ended 31 December 2008 
 

d) Assets and liabilities 
 

The major classes of assets and liabilities of the disposal group classified as held for sale 
and the deconsolidated subsidiaries as at 31 December 2008 are: 
 

2008
$000s

2008
$000s

Asse ts
Cash 34           -        
Trade and other receivables 743         -        
Inventories 3             -        
Other financial assets 15,107    -        
Plant and equipment 58           -        
Intangible assets and goodwill -          
Total as se ts 15,945    -        

Liabilitie s
Trade and other payables  (2,595) -        
Interest-bearing loans and 
borrowings  (11,046)  (11,149)
Deferred Revenue  (350)
Provisions  (44) -        
Total liabilitie s  (14,035)  (11,149)

Ne t as se ts  / (liabilitie s ) 
attributable  to discontinue d 
ope rations 1,910       (11,149)

Disposal
group class ifie d
as  he ld for sale

De consolidate d 
Subs idiarie s

 
 

e) Cash flow information 
 

For the six months to 31 December 2008, there was no cash flow impact on the 
consolidated entity arising from the deconsolidated subsidiary.  
 
Refer to the condensed consolidated cash flow statement on Page 8 for information on the 
cash flows for the disposal group classified as held for sale.  
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Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d) 
For the half-year ended 31 December 2008 
 
Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents to the condensed consolidated cash flow 
statement: 

 
31 Dec 
2008
$000s

30 Jun 
2008
$000s

31 Dec 
2007
$000s

Cash of disposal group classified as held for sale 34         325        910        
bank overdraft of disposal group classified as held for sale -        -         (94)
U.S. loan related security deposits (Dec 08 and Jun 08 
reclassified as an offset within "Interest-bearing loans 
and borrowings" in disposal group classified as held for 
sale) -        -        2,567     

34         325        3,383     

 
5. CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS 
 

  
31 Dec 
2008 

30 Jun 
2008 

  $000s $000s 
 

For the purpose of the half-year cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents are comprised of 
the following: 

 
Cash at bank 34           325         

34          325         

 
 
6. Trade and Other Receivables - Current 
 

Trade receivables -         335         
Allowance for doubtful debts -         -         
Trade debtors (net) -         335         
Sundry Debtors -         291         
Recoverable from related parties (i):
Deconsolidated subsidiaries -         3,301      
Allowance for impairment loss -          (2,701)

-         1,226      

 



FULCRUM EQUITY LIMITED HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT 31 DECEMBER 2008 
` 

20 

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d) 
For the half-year ended 31 December 2008 
 
6. Trade and Other Receivables - Current 

 
(i) Recoverable from related parties relates to the expected priority distribution from the 

administrators of Advance Healthcare Limited (AHG). As announced on 13 Nov 2008, 
the Shareholder vote on the reconstruction of AHG was successfully completed on 20 
October and the Deed was due to be fully effectuated by 4 November 2008. The Deed 
Administrators subsequently advised creditors that the conditions set out in the Deed 
have were not fully satisfied by the required date and as such the Deed failed. There is no 
further distribution expected. 

 
 
Movement in the provision for impairment loss (recoverable from related parties) were as 
follows: 

  
31 Dec 
2008 

30 Jun 
2008 

  $000s $000s 
 

At 1 Jul  (2,701) -         
AHG Administration -          (2,701)
Transferred to "Assets of disposal group 
classified as held for sale" 2,701     
At 31 De c / 30 Jun -          (2,701)
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Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d) 
For the half-year ended 31 December 2008 

  
31 Dec 
2008 

30 Jun 
2008 

  $000s $000s 
  

7. AVAILABLE FOR SALE FINANCIAL ASSETS 
 

Opening balance 15,583   17,783     
Transferred to "Assets of disposal group 
classified as held for sale"  (15,583) -         
Foreign currency translation -          (2,200)
Clos ing balance -         15,583     

 
The consolidated entity’s operations include its investment of approximately 6% economic 
interest on a fully diluted basis in Iridium Holdings LLC (operating as Iridium Satellite LLC 
or “Iridium”); a US based private company involved in the satellite communication industry.  
 
Refer to Note 14 for events after the Balance Sheet date relevant to the consolidated entity’s 
investment in Iridium. 
 

8. OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS 
 

Investment in Hatrix - unlisted -         1,000      
Provision for impairment -          (1,000)

Investment in Secureach - unlisted -         752         
Provision for impairment -         -         

-         752         

 
9. INTEREST BEARING LOANS AND BORROWINGS 
 

a) Current 
 

Loan payable to Hawkesbridge (i) -         10,894     
Commercial loan facility (ii) -         8,962      

-         19,856     

Loans from related parteis (iii) -         -         

-         19,856     
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Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d) 
For the half-year ended 31 December 2008 

  
31 Dec 
2008 

30 Jun 
2008 

  $000s $000s 
 
9. INTEREST BEARING LOANS AND BORROWINGS (cont’d) 

 
b) Non-current 
 

Loans from related parteis (iii) -         875         

-         875         

 
 
(i) This obligation relates to the Sale and Purchase Deed between Deep Blue Capital Pty 

Ltd (Deep Blue) and Hawkesbridge Limited for the sale/acquisition of Advance 
Healthcare Group Limited. Deep Blue was placed into liquidation on 25 September 
2008 and has subsequently been deconsolidated from the Group. 

 
(ii) This obligation relates to a USD 10 million loan facility which was repaid on 31 

March 2009. Refer to Note 14.  
 

(iii) Refer to Note 13 for details of the movements in loans from related parties. 
 

10. DIVIDENDS 
 

There were no dividends declared or paid for the half-year December 2008. 
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Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d) 
For the half-year ended 31 December 2008 
 
11. CONTRIBUTED EQUITY 

 
Error! Reference source not found. 

 
During the half-year reporting period Fulcrum Equity Limited issued 104,166,667 shares 
(2007: nil) for $500,000 (2007: nil) as part of a subscription agreement approved at the 
Annual General Meeting held on 28 November 2008. 

 
12. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 
 

a) In September 2008 Deep Blue Capital Pty Ltd (‘Deep Blue’), a wholly-owned subsidiary 
of the Company, received a Statutory Demand from Hawkesbridge Limited and HET No. 
1 Pty Limited (together ‘Hawkesbridge’) relating to the debt outstanding under the 
Advance Healthcare Group Limited (‘AHG’) sale and acquisition agreement (‘AHG Sale 
Agreement’). The total amount owing (as at the date of the demand), including accrued 
interest, was approximately $11.1 million. 

Under the AHG Sale Agreement the debt was guaranteed by Covenant Nominees Pty Ltd 
(“Covenant”), a party related to Michael Boyd, a director of the Company and sole 
director of Deep Blue. Fulcrum was not a party to the AHG Sale Agreement and it has 
not provided any guarantee. 

On 8 October 2008, the Company announced that Deep Blue had been placed into 
liquidation. Deep Blue has been deconsolidated in the consolidated accounts of the 
Company as at 31 December 2008. 

The Company understands that Covenant has also been placed into liquidation. 

The Company has received no correspondence from Hawkesbridge in respect of the AHG 
Sale Agreement matter. 
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Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d) 
For the half-year ended 31 December 2008 
 

12. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (continued) 
 

b) In late March 2009, the Company became aware of a writ that had been lodged with the 
Supreme Court of Victoria on 25 November 2008. The Company’s wholly owned 
subsidiary Bareena Holdings Pty Ltd (‘Bareena’) and the Company are named as Second 
and Third Defendants respectively.  Mr. Michael Boyd, a director of the Company and 
the sole director of Bareena, is named as First Defendant in the writ. The writ has been 
issued by a former director of the Company, Mr. Carlton Jennings (‘Jennings’). 

The writ has not been formally served on the Company and the Company is not aware of 
the writ having been served on any of the other named defendants. 

According to the records of the Supreme Court of Victoria, the matter has not been listed 
and there are no documents in the court file other than the writ 

The writ outlines certain allegations in respect of an alleged contract, made in or around 
late 2000, in respect of certain consultancy services and the transfer of a 
telecommunications licence to permit the operation of the Iridium network in Australia. 

The writ does not specify the dollar amount of damages being claimed. 

The Company announced on 6 January 2003 that Jennings had filed, with the United 
States District Court for the District of Colarado (‘U.S. Court’), a claim against the 
Company. The claim was for a gross amount of US$ 235,000 plus unspecified damages. 
The Company subsequently announced on 25 September 2006 that the U.S. Court had 
dismissed the claim. 

c) On 2 October 2008 the Company received a Statement of Claim (‘SOC’) for $1.5 million 
from lawyers acting on behalf of Clifford Hallam Healthcare Pty Ltd (‘CH2’).  

The SOC related to a transaction that AHG had entered into with CH2 for the sale and 
purchase of AHG’s wholesale pharmaceutical business in early 2008 (‘AHG-CH2 
Transaction’). The Company was not party to the agreement and had provided no 
assurances, warrantees, representations or guarantees in respect of the AHG-CH2 
Transaction. 

The claim has not been formally served on the Company and the Company is not aware 
of any associated Writ or similar document having been lodged with the court. 

The Company formally responded to the SOC in October 2008, rejecting all the 
allegations made against it. As at the date of this document the Company has not received 
any further correspondence from the claimant. 
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Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d) 
For the half-year ended 31 December 2008 
 
13. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 

During the half-year ended 31 December 2008 the following related party transactions occurred: 
 
a) Loans to / from related parties 
 

The loan from Covenant Nominees Pty Ltd (‘Covenant’), a company related to director 
Mr Michael Boyd, accrued interest totalling $36,000. There were no advances or 
repayments made during the six months to 31 December 2008. 

 
Walker Trusco Pty Ltd provided an unsecured short-term loan facility totalling $170,000 
(principal) which was subsequently repaid from proceeds from the second tranche of a 
subscription agreement approved at the annual general meeting of Fulcrum held on 28 
November 2008 (refer Note 14). Under the terms of the loan, approximately $3,000 of 
interest was accrued and remains payable as at 31 December 2008. 
  
Apsara Capital Pty Ltd, an entity related to Walker Trusco Pty Ltd, which is a substantial 
holder of Fulcrum Equity Limited (‘Fulcrum’), advanced funds totalling $161,000 to 
Fulcrum to enable it to meet certain financial obligations.  
 

b) Other transactions with related parties 
 
On 31 December 2008, Apsara Capital Pty Ltd executed a binding heads of agreement 
with Fulcrum for the sale of certain assets including the consolidated entity’s interest in 
Iridium Holdings LLC. 
 
Directors’ fees totalling $60,000 were accrued for M Boyd and M Jenkins. These remain 
owing as at 31 December 2008. No other directors fees were accrued or paid during the 
half-year ended 31 December 2008. 

 
 Directors’ expenses for M Boyd totalling $12,000 was paid during the half-year ended 31 
December 2008. 
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Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d) 
For the half-year ended 31 December 2008 
 
14. EVENTS AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE 

 
a. On 26 March 2009 the Company entered into a binding Asset Sale Agreement and Loan 

Facility Agreement with Apsara Capital Pty Ltd (‘Apsara’). Apsara provided the 
Company a second ranking fixed and floating charge over all of the assets and 
undertakings of Apsara as surety for the payment of the Purchase Price. Completion of 
the Asset Sale Agreement was conditional on, amongst other things, shareholder approval 

b. On the 31 March 2009 Apsara advanced the Company, though the Company’s 
wholly owned subsidiary Bareena Holdings Pty Ltd (‘Bareena’), approximately 
A$3.193 (US$2.182) million (‘New Facility’) to enable Bareena and the Company to 
extinguish all of their respective liabilities and obligations under the existing US Loan 
and associated agreements (‘U.S. Facility’). Completion of the sale of the assets under 
the Approved Transaction will constitute repayment of the New Facility and satisfaction 
of all Bareena’s obligations under the New Facility and associated security agreements. 

c. Simultaneous to Apsara advancing the Company the above funds: 

i. the Company issued 35% equity in Bareena Satellite LLC (a U.S. registered, 
wholly owned subsidiary of Bareena which holds the interests in Iridium) to its 
U.S. lenders for approximately A$7.639 (US$5.250) million. These proceeds were 
applied as a credit to the U.S. Loan as required by the terms of the U.S. Facility. 

ii. The U.S. lenders released approximately A$ 4.499 (US$3.092) million of funds 
that were being held in escrow under the terms of the U.S. Facility and 
subsequently applied the amount as a credit to the U.S. Facility. 

d. As contemplated under the terms of the Approved Transaction, Apsara advanced the 
Company A$0.740 million subsequent to Balance Sheet date (A$0.900 million in total as 
at the date of signing this half-year report) as prepayments of the Purchase Price 
(‘Prepayments’). The Prepayments are required to be accounted for as an unsecured loan 
from Apsara to the Company pending completion of the Approved Transaction upon 
which time, and conditional upon completion occurring, the unsecured loan will be 
deemed to be repaid via the transfer of the relevant assets to Apsara (and/or its nominee). 

e. On 29 May 2009, shareholders approved the Company undertaking and completing the 
sale of certain assets to Apsara under and in accordance with the Asset Sale Agreement 
entered into on 26 March 2009 and announced to the ASX on 27 March 2009 
(‘Approved Transaction’).  

f. On 5 June 2009 the Approved Transaction was completed. The key aspects of completion 
were: 

i. The relevant assets were transferred to Apsara; and 

ii. The New Facility (Note 14(b)) was deemed to be repaid; and 

iii. The Company received payment of approximately $382,000 as required under the 
payment schedule for the purchase price; and 
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Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d) 
For the half-year ended 31 December 2008 
 
14. EVENTS AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE (cont’d) 
 

iv. The Company received a further payment of $260,000 relating to a drawdown under 
the Pre-Completion Loan facility provided to the Company by Apsara; and 

v. The Company executed a secured Post-Completion Loan Agreement with Apsara for 
the purposes of the Company having access to sufficient operational cash to remain 
solvent from completion until final payment of the consideration under the Approved 
Transaction; and 

vi. The Company provided an indemnity to Apsara in respect of the item outlined in 
Note 12 (b). 

vii. The Company executed a Loan Variation Deed with Covenant Holdings (WA) Pty 
Ltd. 

viii. Mr. Mark Jenkins and Mr. Mark Plymin resigned from the Fulcrum Board. 

ix. Mr Matthew Frith was appointed non-executive director of Fulcrum. 

g. Ultrapay Limited (‘Ultrapay’) announced on 23 April 2009 that it had issued 21,939,248 
fully paid ordinary shares to MSI (Holdings) Pty Ltd which, prior to the new issue, held 
approximately 19.9% of the shares on issue. 

As a result of the above, the Company’s interest in Ultrapay has been diluted and it now 
holds approximately 19.96% of the shares on issue. 

The Company received notification that Ultrapay was placed into administration on 27 
April 2009. The first meeting of creditors was held on 6 May 2009. The Company’s 
investment in Ultrapay was fully impaired in the accounts of the Company as at 30 June 
2007. 

The shares the Company holds in Ultrapay are subject to the Approved Transaction and 
the Company advises that it expects there to be no material impact to the timing or value 
of the Approved Transaction as a result of the above matters. 

h. GHL Acquisition Corp. (‘GHL’) and Iridium Holdings LLC (‘Iridium’) announced on 
28 April 2009 the signing of an amendment to the definitive agreement under which they 
plan to combine (‘Iridium-GHL Transaction’) (refer Company’s announcement dated 
25 September 2008). In a joint announcement, GHL and Iridium stated “Under the terms 
of the amendment, the aggregate consideration payable by GHL Acquisition to Iridium’s 
existing shareholders will be reduced by 15%, a reflection of the changes in market 
valuation levels since the transaction was announced in September 2008. 

Completion of the Iridium-GHL Transaction remains subject to U.S. Federal 
Communications Commission approval, GHL Acquisition stockholder approval and other 
customary closing conditions. As at the date of signing this half-year report, a date for the 
GHL Acquisition stockholder meeting to approve the Iridium-GHL Transaction had yet 
to be announced.  

i. On 17 April 2009 IBA Health Group Limited (ASX: IBA) announced it had agreed to 
acquire Hatrix Pty Ltd (‘Hatrix’) which the Company holds a 9.52% interest in. The 
Company’s interest in Hatrix is part of the assets being sold under the Approved 
Transaction with Apsara. 



FULCRUM EQUITY LIMITED HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT 31 DECEMBER 2008 
` 

28 

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d) 
For the half-year ended 31 December 2008 
 
14. EVENTS AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE (cont’d) 

 
j. At the time of signing of the audit report the net asset position of The Company 

has materially deteriorated since 31 December 2008.  This is the result of the 
strengthening of the Australian dollar during this time resulting in a lower net 
value paid by Apsara Capital Pty Limited under the Approved Transaction. 
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Directors’ declaration 
 
 
 
In accordance with a resolution of the directors of Fulcrum Equity Limited, I state that: 

 

In the opinion of the directors: 

(a) the financial statements and notes of the consolidated entity are in accordance with 
the Corporations Act 2001, including: 

(i) giving a true and fair view of the financial position as at 31 December 
2007 and the performance for the half year ended on that date of the 
consolidated entity; and 

(ii) complying with Accounting Standard AASB 134 Interim Financial 
Reporting and the Corporations Regulations 2001; and 

(b) there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its debts 
as and when they become due and payable. 

 
Signed in accordance with a resolution of the directors: 

On behalf of the Board, 
 
 
 

 
S L Owen 
Chairman 
 
 
Melbourne, 20 July 2009. 
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To the members of Fulcrum Equity Limited  
 
Report on the Condensed Half-Year Financial Report  
 
We have reviewed the accompanying half-year financial report of Fulcrum Equity 
Limited which comprises the balance sheet as at 31 December 2008, the income 
statement, statement of changes in equity and cash flow statement for the half year ended 
on that date, other selected explanatory notes and the directors’ declaration of the 
consolidated entity comprising the company and the entities it controlled at the half year 
end or from time to time during the half year.  
 
Directors’ Responsibility for the Half Year Financial Report  
 
The directors of the company are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of 
the half year financial report in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards 
(including the Australian Accounting Interpretations) and the Corporations Act 2001. 
This responsibility includes establishing and maintaining internal controls relevant to the 
preparation and fair presentation of the half year financial report that is free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; selecting and applying appropriate 
accounting policies; and making accounting estimates that are reasonable in the 
circumstances.  
 
Auditor’s Responsibility  
 
Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the half year financial report based on our 
review. We conducted our review in accordance with Auditing Standard on Review 
Engagements ASRE 2410 Review of an Interim Financial Report Performed by the 
Independent Auditor of the Entity, in order to state whether, on the basis of the procedures 
described, we have become aware of any matter that makes us believe that the financial 
report is not in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001 including: giving a true and 
fair view of the consolidated entity’s financial position as at 31 December 2008 and its 
performance for the half year ended on that date; and complying with Accounting 
Standard AASB 134 Interim Financial Reporting and the Corporations Regulations 
2001. As the auditor of Fulcrum Equity Limited and the entities it controlled during the 
half year, ASRE 2410 requires that we comply with the ethical requirements relevant to 
the audit of the annual financial report.  
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A review of a half year financial report consists of making enquiries, primarily of persons 
responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other 
review procedures.  A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in 
accordance with Australian Auditing Standards and consequently does not enable us to 
obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be 
identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 
 
Independence 
 
In conducting our review, we have complied with the independence requirements of the 
Corporations Act 2001. We have given to the directors of the company a written 
Auditor’s Independence Declaration, a copy of which is included in the Directors’ 
Report. 
 
Conclusion  
 
Based on our review, which is not an audit, we have not become aware of any matter that 
makes us believe that the interim financial report of Fulcrum Equity Limited is not in 
accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, including: 
 

(i) giving a true and fair view of the consolidated entity’s financial position as at 31 
December 2008 and of its performance for the half year ended on that date; 
and  
 

(ii) complying with Accounting Standard AASB 134 Interim Financial Reporting and 
the Corporations Regulations 2001.  

 
Inherent Uncertainty regarding Going Concern 
 
Without qualification to the review statement expressed above, attention is drawn to the 
information described in Note 1 “Going Concern” and Note 14 “Events After The 
Balance Sheet Date”. 
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A a result of the matters disclosed in this note, there is significant uncertainty whether 
Fulcrum Group will continue as a going concern and therefore whether it will be able to 
pay its debts as they fall due.  As at the date of this Report, completion of the “Approved 
Transaction” has occurred.  While the going concern position of the company has been 
mitigated to a degree, as the “final consideration” remains outstanding, the going concern 
uncertainty remains with the company. 
 
Maxim Chartered Accountants 
 

 
 
 
Mark Peatey  
Partner  
 
14 July 2009  
 


